## Resume

## IN THE NAME OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA DECISION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

## ON THE CASE OF CONFORMITY OF PART 11 OF ARTICLE 69 OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT WITH THE CONSTITUTION ON THE BASIS OF THE APPLICATIONS OF "ROSGOSSTRAKH-ARMENIA" INSURANCE CLOSED JOINT-STOCK COMPANY AND "ACBA BANK" OPEN JOINT-STOCK COMPANY

Based on the review of the case and governed by Clause 1 of Article 168, Clause 8 of Part 1 of Article 169, Article 170 of the Constitution, as well as Articles 63, 64 and 69 of the Constitutional Law on the Constitutional Court, the Constitutional Court **HOLDS**:

**1.** To declare Part 11 of Article 69 of the Constitutional Law on the Constitutional Court contradicting Article 61 and Article 63 of the Constitution and invalid in the part that it does not prescribe a review of the final judicial acts against the persons having exhausted the means of judicial protection after the application of another person was submitted to the Constitutional Court, although on the date of initiating proceedings based on the application submitted by another person on the constitutionality of the provision of the normative legal act applied against the latter, or on the date of publication of the decision of the Constitutional Court on that issue, the six-month period defined for the latter for submitting an application to the Constitutional Court is not expired.

**2.** Pursuant to Part 2 of Article 170 of the Constitution this Decision shall be final and shall enter into force upon its promulgation.

## Chairman

A. Dilanyan

March 29, 2022 DCC-1645